Citation 337761 alleges respondent violated Title 30, Code of
Federal Regulations, Section 55,18-2(a) A/
Summary of the Evidence
MSHA's evidence: Arnold Acosta, respondent's safety director,
advised MSHA Inspector Martin Kovick that an employee had turned
over his scraper in the pit area (Tr. 159-162).  The men went to
the site of the accident, a stockpile area.  They learned that
while employee Martinez was dumping his load the rear end of the
scraper slipped and the scraper turned over (Tr. 162-164).
Martinez, the injured driver, was to dump his load on top of
the topsoil pit.  A blade was to then smooth it off.
Photographs showed ruts where the loader slipped over the
side of the area and they showed where the operator attempted to
right his vehicle (Tr. 164, Exhibits P2-P5).  The 20 foot roadway
narrowed at its most narrow point to 17 1/2 feet (Tr. 164, 165).
In the inspector's opinion the accident would probably not
have occurred if the area had been adequately berraed (Tr. 167).
Further, a three to one slope would probably have prevented the
accident (Tr. 167).  Possibly the accident would have occurred on
a two to one slope but not on a four to one slope (Tr. 174),  It
is the company's policy to maintain an angle at three to one but
half of the employees were not aware of that policy (Tr. 168).
In the inspector's opinion the slope was too steep for the
scraper.  But the inspector did not measure it, nor did he
determine the extent of it and he did not know what it was at the
time of the accident (Tr. 175).
There was nothing to indicate that the operator had examined
the work place before the shift (Tr. 169, 176).  But the inspector
didn't recall if he had asked Mr. Day, the supervisor, if he
performed an inspection (Tr. 177).  But Day told the inspector it
was okay to dump there (Tr. 178}.
Respondent's evidence: David Day, a field shift supervisor,
and scraper operator Baca testified for the respondent (Tr. 183,
184, 209) .
\/  55.18-2  Mandatory, (a) A competent person designated by the
operator shall examine each working place at least once each shift
for conditions which may adversely affect safety or health.  The
operator shall promptly initiate appropriate action to correct
such conditions.
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